
Sexually Transmitted Diseases by Age, Gender, Race/Ethnicity and  
HHSA Region, San Diego County, 2002 

 
 

Syphilis 
(Primary & Secondary) 

 
 

Gonorrhea 

 
 

Chlamydia 

 
 
 
 

Characteristic 
 

Cases 
 

Rate* 
 

Cases† 
 

Rate† 
 

Cases† 
 

Rate† 
 
Age Group 

< 10 
10-14 
15-19 
20-24 
25-29 
30-34 
35-44 
≥ 45 

 
 

0 
0 
1 
4 
3 
4 

16 
10 

 
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.5 
1.8 
1.4 
1.8 
3.4 
1.1 

 
 

2 
9 

350 
595 
351 
309 
393 
119 

 
 

0.4 
4.4 

181.3 
265.9 
163.5 
136.4 
83.3 
12.9 

 
 

16 
123 

2873 
3902 
1710 
824 
587 
190 

 
 

3.5 
60.1 

1488.2 
1744.0 
796.3 
363.7 
124.4 
20.7 

 
Gender 

Male 
Female 

 
 

32 
6 

 
 

2.2 
0.4 

 
 

1385 
743 

 
 

93.7 
51.9 

 
 

2725 
7500 

 
 

184.3 
523.4 

 
Race/Ethnicity 

White 
Hispanic 
African Am. 
Asian/PI 
Am. Indian/ 
Alaskan Native 

 
 

18 
11 
6 
2 
1 

 
 

1.0 
1.5 
3.5 
0.8 
4.9 

 
 

947 
487 
615 
71 
8 

 
 

54.5 
67.4 

354.4 
28.3 
39.0 

 
 

2781 
4547 
1905 
916 
76 

 

 
 

160.0 
629.4 

1097.7 
364.8 
370.9 

 
Region 

North Coastal 
North Inland 
North Central 
Central 
East 
South 

 
 

4 
1 
4 

21 
4 
4 

 
 

0.8 
0.2 
0.7 
4.4 
0.8 
1.0 

 
 

140 
127 
303 

1009 
290 
259 

 
 

29.1 
25.8 
52.0 

209.8 
61.0 
64.8 

 
 

1343 
1126 
1514 
3035 
1449 
1758 

 
 

279.1 
228.8 
260.0 
631.0 
304.8 
440.1 

 
 
Total 

 
 

38 

 
 

1.3 

 
 

2128 

 
 

73.1 

 
 

10225 

 
 

351.2 
 
*   Rate per 100,000 population 
†  Annual estimated cases and rates by age, gender, race/ethnicity and region are obtained by applying the 
proportion in the known cases to the total case count. 
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