## Sexually Transmitted Diseases by Age, Gender, Race/Ethnicity and HHSA Region, San Diego County, 2002

	Syphilis (Primary & Secondary)		Gonorrhea		Chlamydia	
Characteristic	Cases	Rate*	Cases†	Rate <sup>†</sup>	Cases†	Rate†
Age Group						
< 10	0	0.0	2	0.4	16	3.5
10-14	0	0.0	9	4.4	123	60.1
15-19	1	0.5	350	181.3	2873	1488.2
20-24	4	1.8	595	265.9	3902	1744.0
25-29	3	1.4	351	163.5	1710	796.3
30-34	4	1.8	309	136.4	824	363.7
35-44	16	3.4	393	83.3	587	124.4
≥ 45	10	1.1	119	12.9	190	20.7
Gender Male Female	32 6	2.2 0.4	1385 743	93.7 51.9	2725 7500	184.3 523.4
Race/Ethnicity White Hispanic African Am. Asian/PI Am. Indian/ Alaskan Native	18 11 6 2 1	1.0 1.5 3.5 0.8 4.9	947 487 615 71 8	54.5 67.4 354.4 28.3 39.0	2781 4547 1905 916 76	160.0 629.4 1097.7 364.8 370.9
Region North Coastal North Inland North Central Central East South	4 1 4 21 4 4	0.8 0.2 0.7 4.4 0.8 1.0	140 127 303 1009 290 259	29.1 25.8 52.0 209.8 61.0 64.8	1343 1126 1514 3035 1449 1758	279.1 228.8 260.0 631.0 304.8 440.1
Total	38	1.3	2128	73.1	10225	351.2

<sup>\*</sup> Rate per 100,000 population

<sup>†</sup> Annual estimated cases and rates by age, gender, race/ethnicity and region are obtained by applying the proportion in the known cases to the total case count.